
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillor Carol Runciman (Chair), Brooks, Kramm, 

Warters and Williams (CYC Members) 
 
Councillors Chambers, Thornton and Wiseman )Vice 
Chair) (Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick and Ms Davies (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 
(G049) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 21 November 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 5 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the following meetings of the 

Joint Standards Committee Sub-Committees: 

 Assessements Sub-Committee – meeting held on 1 August 
2018, adjourned to 8 August 2018. 

 Hearings Sub-Committee – meetings held on 28 November 
2018, 3 January 2019 and 16 January 2019. 

 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday, 
12 February 2019.  To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting on the details at the foot of the 
agenda.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

5. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 25 - 26) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 

complaints. 
 

6. Update on Guidance on Civic Gifts and 
Hospitality   

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 This report provides an update on the provision of guidance to 
the civic party on gifts and hospitality and seeks Members’ views 
on the proposed guidance. 
 

7. Guidance for Elected Members during the 
Election Process   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 This report seeks Members’ views on the provision of guidance 
for Elected Members during the election process. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 37 - 38) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2019-20 Municipal 

Year and decide whether any amendments or additions are 
required. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 21 November 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon (for 
Agenda Item 4 only), Hayes, Kramm and 
Richardson (CYC Members) 
Councillors Thornton and Wiseman (Vice-
Chair) (Parish Council Members) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick, Independent Person 

Apologies Councillor Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Standards Committee 

meeting held on 5 September 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 

24. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

25. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 

Members received a routine update report on recent standards 
complaints.  Since the committee’s last meeting in September, 
one ongoing case had been concluded and six new cases had 
come forward.  Details were set out in the table at paragraph 2 
of the report.   
 
An issue was raised with regard to the convening of a Hearings 
Sub-Committee to hear one of the cases on the list.  Following a 
discussion, Cllr Cannon announced her intention to resign from 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



the Joint Standards Committee.  She left the meeting at this 
point. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the time taken to finalise 
investigations in some cases and the costs resulting from this.  
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that these issues would be 
examined once the ongoing cases had been concluded.  
 
The Chair and Members wished to place on record their thanks 
to Cllr Cannon for her work on the Joint Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and that the standards complaints 
system is used for its primary purpose. 

 

26. Procedures for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 
Complaints  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the Task Group in reviewing the procedures for 
dealing with complaints about Councillors’ conduct. 
 
The Task Group had suggested amendments to the Complaints 
Procedure, as set out in Annex 1 to the report, and created a 
flow chart and an Independent Persons’ Protocol, attached as 
Annexes 2 and 3 respectively.   
 
The Task Group had also considered consultation comments on 
the proposed revised Code of Conduct and was not minded to 
make any changes.  However, the committee had already said 
they wanted to ensure issues arising from ongoing cases were 
addressed before recommending the revised code to Council. 
 
After a full discussion, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the amended Complaints Procedure at 

Annex 1 be approved and adopted, subject to the 
following additional amendments to the text on page 
5 (p.17 of the agenda papers): 

 Remove the reference to ‘his powers’ in the 
last sentence under the heading ‘Will your 
complaint be investigated’. 

Page 2



 Re-word the first part of the last paragraph 
under the heading ‘How is the investigation 
conducted’ to read as follows: 
‘Investigations will be completed within three 
months of the investigator being instructed.  If 
there are good reasons why this is not 
possible...’ 

 
 (ii) That the complaints flow chart at Annex 2 be 

approved and adopted, subject to the council’s 
Communications team being asked to improve the 
design of the chart and make it clearer. 

 
(iii) That the Independent Persons’ Protocol at 
Annex 3 be approved and adopted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the procedures adopted by the 

Committee remain fit for purpose. 
 
 (iv) That the Code of Conduct be brought back to 

the committee for approval and recommendation to 
Council at a later meeting, once the current ongoing 
complaints hearings have been concluded. 

 
Reason: To ensure that any issues arising from the ongoing 

cases are addressed. 
 

27. Case Law Update - Harvey v Ledbury Town Council 
Summary  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of a recent 
High Court decision that had implications for the Committee and 
the Councils for which it was responsible. 
 
Details of the case and decision were set out in paragraphs 2 to 
9 of the report.  Essentially, the High Court had ruled in favour 
of a councillor who challenged the Town Council’s decision to 
impose sanctions against her under its grievance procedures.   
This had shed doubt on the extent to which grievance 
procedures could be used to deal with complaints by employees 
against councillors.   
 
The National Association of Local Councils (NALC) had written 
to government and the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL) to express concern that confining all complaints about 

Page 3



councillors to the code of conduct process would over-burden 
monitoring officers and lead to delays.  As the CSPL was 
currently reviewing local government arrangements, the matter 
might well be picked up by them. 
 
Following a discussion of the issues raised by the case, it was 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of this 

important case. 
 

28. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work  plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved, subject to the 

allocation of the following item to the meeting on 13 
February 2019: 

 

 the City Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and 
its link to ethical standards (provided this has 
been considered by the Audit & Governance 
Committee in December 2018). 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
 

The meeting started at 4.05 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 1 August 2018, adjourned to 8 August 2018 

Present Councillors Cannon and Kramm (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Wiseman (Parish Council Member) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Kramm be appointed to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 4 
(Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by 
the Joint Standards Committee), on the grounds that 
it includes information relating to an individual, which 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

4. Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

Members considered a report on a complaint made against a 
Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards 
Committee. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



The complaint related to a potential breach of the Councillor 
Code of Conduct by the subject Member in relation to the 
disclosure of confidential information.   
 
Members were informed that the complainant was currently 
seeking legal advice with regard to the draft report of the 
Inves
[...]
y of York Council). 

 
Reason: In view of the decision taken in private session 

before the start of the hearing not to allow a request 
that Person A’s evidence be heard in private. 

 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all 
in relation to Agenda Item 4 (Complaint Against a Member of 
City of York Council). 
 

Page 11



Gwen Swinburn commented on the state of the Standards 
process in York, voicing her opinion that this and other cases 
had been mishandled. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke in support of the Subject Member, Cllr 
Aspden, praising his character and conduct in the context of her 
work as leader of the Yearsley Pool Action Group. 
 
Cllr Reid also expressed support for Cllr Aspden, both in a 
personal capacity and on behalf of the Liberal Democrat group, 
and her opinion that he had been badly treated in this case. 
 
Amanda Scrimgeour spoke in support of Cllr Aspden as a 
former colleague and expressed disbelief at the alleged 
breaches in the light of his workload at the time. 
 
Verna Campbell spoke in support of Cllr Aspden, whom she had 
worked with for many years on Fulford Parish Council, praising 
his work as a local representative. 
 
Dominic Hallas, who had worked with Cllr Aspden in local 
politics, also spoke in his support, describing him as a great 
employer and friend.  
 

4. Complaint against a Member of City of York Council  
 
The Panel considered a complaint made against Cllr Keith 
Aspden, a City of York Councillor.  The complaint related to the 
actions of Cllr Aspden in relation to the recruitment of a council 
officer.         
 
The matter had been referred to the Hearings Sub-Committee 
for determination following an investigation. 
 
Introductions were carried out and the procedure for the hearing 
was explained. 
 
Determining factual disputes 
 
Copies of the investigator’s report and the written submissions 
r
[...]
 Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 16 January 2019 

Present Councillor Kramm (Chair) (CYC Member) 
Councillors  Thornton (Substitute) and 
Wiseman (Parish Council Members) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Hayes 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests, or any disclosable pecuniary interests, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 3 
(Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by 
the Joint Standards Committee), on the grounds that 
it includes information relating to an individual, which 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

7. Urgent Business - Public Participation  
 
The Chair reported that there had been two requests to speak at 
the meeting, in the light of which he had agreed to exercise his 
discretion and include Public Participation on the agenda under 
urgent business.  The agenda had been re-published online to 
include this item.  
 
Gwen Swinburn expressed the view that the Standards process 
was ‘unfit for purpose’ and that custom and practice needed to 
be regularised. 

Page 23



 
Cllr Carr made comments on problems with the process 
generally and the handling of this case in particular. 
 
Both speakers then left the meeting prior to consideration of the 
next item. 
 

8. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee - Discussion of Procedural 
Issues  
 
Members considered a report on issues relating to the proposed 
hearing of a complaint
[...]
fidentiality 

Investigation identified 
no breach 
 
Hearings sub 
committee accepted 
Investigators report,  
that the matter should 
not proceed to a 
hearing and that there 

Page 25 Agenda Item 5



 
 

be no further action 
 

719 Parish 18/9/2018 Alleged breach 
of confidentiality 
and attempt to 
secure 
advantage for 
an individual in 
relation to a 
recruitment 
process 
 

Referred for 
 investigation 
8/10/2018 
 
Investigation ongoing 

 
3) Members will see that two of the longer running cases have now 

reached a conclusion and that the final investigation report in relation 
to the 2017 complaint should soon be complete for consideration.  It 
is anticipated that the Parish complaint which is ongoing be 
concluded in February. 

 
Recommendations 
 

4) Members are recommended to: 
 

Note the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of the current levels 
of activity and that the standards complaints system is used for its 
primary purpose.   
 

 
Contact Details 
Author: 
Rachel Antonelli 
Senior Solicitor 
Legal Services 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

Report Approved 
Alison Hartley 
Legal Services Manager (Corporate 
Governance) 
 
Date  5.2.19 

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 26



 
 
 
Joint Standards Committee                                         13 February 2019 
 
Report of the Legal Services Manager (Corporate Governance) 
 
Update on Guidance on Civic Gifts and Hospitality 
 
Summary 
1) This report provides an update on the Guidance on Civic Gifts and 

Hospitality and seeks Members’ views on proposed guidance. 
 

Background 
 
2) At the meeting of the Committee held on 18 April 2018 Members 

considered current guidance contained within the Civic Guide in 
respect of code of conduct issues together with guidance issued by 
the National Association of Civic Officers in respect of the 
acceptance of gifts and hospitality.  A draft guidance document was 
produced and former Lord Mayors were consulted for comments on 
the draft document. 
 

3) The draft guidance was considered further at the meeting of the 
Committee which was held on 5 September 2018.  A discussion 
took place concerning one of the paragraphs in the draft which read: 
 
“The acceptance of more substantial hospitality when not linked to 
one of the traditional functions is more likely to be acceptable where 
it is clearly linked to the promotion of the City and where the 
attendance of a member of the Civic party has been requested by 
the Leader, Council Officers or a key partner of the Council.”   
 

4) Members agreed that the wording underlined in the paragraph 
above be replaced by wording which would enable the Lord Mayor 
to take a decision based on impartial advice from an appropriate 
officer of the Council.   
 

5) The paragraph was amended and the Lord Mayor and former Lord 
Mayor’s have been consulted on the following: 
 
“The acceptance of more substantial hospitality when not linked to 
one of the traditional functions is more likely to be acceptable where 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



it is clearly linked to the promotion of the City.  Where the 
attendance of a member of the Civic party has been requested in 
such circumstances, then the decision as to whether to accept such 
hospitality should be made based on impartial guidance from an 
appropriate officer of the Council.” 
 

6) Any feedback from the Lord Mayors will be available at the Joint 
Standards Committee meeting on 13 February 2019.   

 
Recommendations 
 
7) Members are recommended to consider the draft guidance and the 

comments from the Lord Mayors and approve guidance for inclusion 
within the Civic guide. 
 
Reason: To ensure that members if the Civic party are supported to 
make proper decisions about accepting gifts and hospitality. 

 
 
Contact Details 
Author: 
Rachel Antonelli 
Senior Solicitor 
Legal Services 
Tel No.  01904 551043
[...]
y who is a 
councillor) accepts hospitality in line with these guidelines the receipt of 
that hospitality does not have to be declared in the register of Members’ 
interests. 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Annex 1 

 

Accepting Gifts 
 
Gifts of more than a nominal value (exceeding £50) should be accepted 
on behalf of the Council and not retained personally.  Such gifts should 
be passed to the Civic Office who shall manage such gifts on behalf of 
the Council.  
 
More minor tokens of goodwill, such as flowers, can be accepted as 
personal gifts.  
 
In either of these cases it is not necessary to register the receipt of the 
gift in the register of Members’ interests. 
 
Occasionally gifts may be offered which are clearly intended to be 
personal gifts but are more than a minor token of goodwill.  Where the 
value of the gift appears to exceed £50 the advice of the Monitoring 
Officer should be sought before the gift is retained by the recipient. 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
Joint Standards Committee                                         13 February 2019 
 
Report of the Legal Services Manager (Corporate Governance) 
 
Guidance for Elected Members during the Election Process 
 
 
Summary 
 
1) This report seeks Members’ views on the inclusion of guidance for 

elected Members during the election process.   
 

Background 
 
2) City of York Council and Parish Councils Local Elections will be held 

on Thursday 2 May 2019.  At the last Joint Standards Committee 
meeting it was agreed that Elected Members may benefit from 
guidance ahead of the elections period.  
 

3) The draft guidance document can be found at Annex One and 
covers publicity and key considerations during the elections period 
(Purdah).   
 

4) The Council’s Communications Department have been consulted on 
the draft guidance and they have no proposed amendments to 
make to the guidance document. 
 

Recommendations 
 

5) Members are recommended to consider whether to implement the 
draft guidance ahead of the Local Elections in May 2019. 

 
Reason: To ensure that elected Members receive guidance to assist 

them in the run up to the election.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
Contact Details 
Author: 
Rachel Antonelli 
Senior Solicitor 
Legal Services 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

Report Approved 
Alison Hartley 
Legal Services Manager (Corporate 
Governance) 
 
Date  5.2.19 

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1- draft guidance on elected Member behaviour during the election 
process 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 32



Annex 1 

 

Guidance for Elected Members during the Election Period 
 

1. Publicity Rules 
The City of York Council Local Elections and Parish Council Elections will be 
held on Thursday 2 May 2019.  In the normal course of events, the Council is 
under a duty to have regard to the Code of recommended practice on Local 
Authority publicity (the Code), issued under Sections 2 and 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1986. 
 
The general legal principal set out in the Code is that a Local Authority, 
including Parish Councils must not at any time publish any material that in 
whole or in part appears to be designed to affect support for a political party or 
a candidate.  The run up to an election is a particularly sensitive time and it is 
wise to be more cautious than ever.  This is reflected in the Code which 
contains additional rules which apply during the pre-election period, frequently 
known as “purdah”. 
 
The purpose of the additional rules which apply during purdah is to ensure 
that the public resources of the council are not used to promote or give any 
political party, political campaign or candidate an advantage during an 
election period.  The rules apply to both officers and Members. 
 

2. General Rules 
By way of summary the general rules about publicity are as follows: 
 

 The Council cannot at any time publish material which is designed to 
in
[...]
nding 
The restrictions imposed on publicity produced by Local Authorities will 
also apply to publicity issued by other organisations who receive Local 
Authority funding.  If a Local Authority directly funds the publicity, these 
rules will apply, though not if there is specific funding for the publicity from 
another source.  Where, however, there is a mixture of funding including 
that from a Local Authority, it is safest to assume the publicity is subject to 
the rules. 
 

(g) Consultations 
As stated above, normal business must go on, unless there is a very good 
reason why this should not be the case.  The Council is periodically 

Page 35



Annex 1 

 

involved in undertaking consultation on matters affecting the public.  In 
general it is better to avoid this sort of exercise during the election period if 
at all possible.  This is particularly so if a consultation exercise could be 
interpreted as rallying support for a particular group, or campaign, or if its 
timing could result in a political advantage for one party or individual. 

 
This guidance is important for election purposes, and also for the reputation of the 
Council.  Elected Members should strive to maintain the Council’s good reputation in 
election matters.   
 
Members who are unsure with any part of this guidance, or require further assistance 
should check with the Monitoring Officer, or the Deputy Monitoring Officer.   

Page 36



 

 

 

 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2019-2020 (meeting dates provisional at this stage) 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) 
 

Items Notes 

Thursday 20 June 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 The City Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and its 
link to ethical standards. 
 

Standard item 
 
Subject to this having been 
considered by Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 

Thursday 5 September 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

Thursday, 21 November 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

Thursday, 23 January 2020  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

Thursday, 16 April 2020  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 
 

Standard item 

 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 28/11/2018 Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/01/2019 Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	 Decision Notice

	Minutes , 16/01/2019 Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee

	5 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	6 Update on Guidance on Civic Gifts and Hospitality
	Annex 1 Draft GH policy v3 1

	7 Guidance for Elected Members during the Election Process
	Annex 1 - Draft Members Election Guidance

	8 Review of Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 13 February 2019 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Kramm, 
Warters and Looker (substituting for Cllr 
Williams) (CYC Members) 
Councillors Chambers, Thornton and 
Wiseman (Vice-Chair) (Parish Council 
Members) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors Brooks and Williams (CYC 
Members) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

29. Chair's Comments  
 

The Chair commented on the lessons to be learned from recent 
standards cases, particularly with regard to their length and 
complexity.  She expressed her view that the process should 
take into account the seriousness of the case and the resources 
and sanctions available to the committee, as well as 
proportionality in terms of cost to both sides.  She stressed the 
fundamental importance of upholding the integrity of the 
standards process in all cases.  
 
The Chair went on to note that a review of the council's 
whistleblowing policy had recently been considered by Audit & 
Governance Committee.  She requested that a task group be 
established to enable Joint Standards Committee to feed into 
the review process. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 
 
 



31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 21 November 2018 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

32. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: (i) That the minutes of the following sub-
committee meetings be approved and signed as a 
correct record: 

 Assessments Sub-Committee – meeting held on 
1 August 2018, adjourned to 8 August 2018. 

 Hearings Sub-Committee – meeting held on 28 
November 2018. 

 Hearings Sub-Committee – meeting held on 16 
January 2019. 
 

(ii) That the meeting of the Hearings Sub-
Committee held on 3 January 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments to Minute 3 (Public Participation): 

 the words ‘voicing her opinion’ in the first 
paragraph (Gwen Swinburn) to be deleted and 
replaced by ‘in particular’; 

 the words ‘and her opinion’ in the third 
paragraph (Cllr Reid) to be deleted and 
replaced by ‘who felt’. 

 

33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 3 (Minutes of Sub-
Committees) and on matters within the Committee’s remit.  She 
sought amendments to the minutes of two of the Sub-
Committee meetings in respect of the Public Participation item, 
made criticisms of council minutes in general and suggested a 
number of matters she felt the Committee should consider at 
future meetings. 
 
In responding, the Chair indicated that one of the matters 
raised, the review of the Constitution, currently lay within the 
remit of the Audit & Governance Committee.  
 



34. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 

Members received a routine update report on recent standards 
complaints. 
 
Since the committee’s last meeting in November 2018, two long 
running cases had been concluded and two cases remained 
ongoing. Details were set out in the table at paragraph 2 of the 
report.   
 
Members noted that one of the ongoing cases was likely to be 
concluded in February and stressed the importance of 
concluding the other case, which dated from 2017, before the 
start of the pre-election purdah period on 26 March 2019. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, with the comments 

referred to above. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and is ensuring that the standards 
complaints system is used for its primary purpose. 

 

35. Update on Guidance on Civic Gifts and Hospitality  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
provision of guidance to the civic party on gifts and hospitality. 
 
The draft guidance had been amended as agreed by Members 
at the meeting on 5 September 2018, and the current and 
former Lord Mayors had now been consulted on the amended 
version attached as Annex 1 to the report.  Feedback from that 
consultation was reported at the meeting.  This included some 
uncertainty regarding the race tickets that York Racecourse 
continued to offer to Lord Mayors after they had left office. 
 
After a full discussion, the Chair expressed the Committee’s 
appreciation for the input of the Lord Mayors and it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the following additional amendments be 

made to the draft guidance at Annex 1 to the report, 
in the section headed ‘Hospitality’: 

a) In the first bullet point, include a reference 
to functions held by ‘significant partners of 
the council’. 

b) In the second bullet point, after ‘such as 
lunch’, insert ‘or dinner’. 



c) In the fourth bullet point, after ‘where the 
Chief Executive’, insert ‘or appropriate 
officer’. 

 
(ii) That officers make enquiries about the current 
policy on the receipt of race tickets and that 
discussions be held at the appropriate level with 
York Racecourse, with a view to limiting the gifting of 
race tickets to former members of the civic party to a 
period of one year after they have left office, and 
that the Chair be authorised to approve an addition 
to the guidance to that effect. 

 
(iii) That, subject to those amendments, the draft 
guidance be approved for inclusion in the Civic 
Guide. 

 
Reason: To ensure that members of the civic party are 

supported to make proper decisions about accepting 
gifts and hospitality. 

 

36. Guidance for Elected Members during the Election Process  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
provision of guidance for Elected Members on their behaviour 
during the election process. 
 
The draft guidance, attached as Annex 1 to the report, covered 
publicity and key considerations during the election period 
(‘purdah’).  The council’s Communications team had been 
consulted on the draft and their suggested amendment to the 
third paragraph in the Publicity Rules section was reported at 
the meeting. 
 
During their discussion, Members agreed on the need to 
highlight the guidance around the use of council resources. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft guidance be approved and 

implemented ahead of the Local Elections in May 
2019, subject to the addition of the following 
sentence to the end of the third paragraph of section 
1: 

At all times, and particularly during the run up to 
purdah, the Council Communications team will 
remain impartial, providing information that meets 



residents’ needs and protecting the Council’s 
reputation. 

 
 (ii) That the amended guidance document be 

circulated to all Group Leaders, all Independent 
Members, all Parish Council clerks and the YLCA, 
drawing their attention to paragraph (c) of section 3 
(Council resources, Headed Paper, Email 
Addresses). 

 
Reason: To ensure that Elected Members receive guidance 

to assist them in the run up to the election. 
 
 

37. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members were invited to consider the Committee’s work  plan 
for the next municipal year, 2019-20. 
 
The Chair highlighted that this was the Committee’s last 
meeting before the local elections and thanked all those who 
had served on it over the past four years. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the City Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 

be removed from the work plan and that a Task 
Group (comprising the Chair and Parish Councillors 
Chambers and Wiseman) be convened to consider 
the policy. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the views of Joint Standards 

Members are fed into the process of reviewing this 
policy. 

 
(ii) That further consideration of the work plan for 
2019-20 be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee, after the local elections.  

 
Reason: To enable the newly constituted Committee to put a 

planned programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm. 


